COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TRIAL COURT
MIDDLESEX, ss: DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT -
No. 235aQD\7FO ~E ¥
X
TATUM STEWART,
Plaintiff,
V.
CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC,
And SUZANNE SCHALOW,
Defendants.
X
COMPLAINT
Introduction

This is an action for bold and intentional violation of the Massachusetts’ Wage Act, G.L.
c. 149, §148 for non-payrhent of wages and for failure to maintain true and accurate payroll
records in violation of G.L. ¢. 149, §148, G.L. c. 151, §15 and §19, and CMR 27.07(2). Tatum
Stewart, the Plaintiff, worked for the Defendants, Suzanne Schalow and her company Craft Beer
Cellar Group, LLP, for more than three years until Ms. Stewart’s position as Chief Operating
Officer was eliminated effective January 15, 2023. The Defendants failed and refused to pay
Ms. Stewart the wages and accrued vacation time that she had earned, which was due to be paid
no later than the termination date. Instead, the Defendants made a series of incomplete
payments between January 20 and February 21, 2023, failed to provide paystubs for some of
these payments, provided incorrect paystubs for other payments, failed to include Ms. Stewart’s
rate of pay or hours worked on paystubs, failed to provide copies of many months” worth of
paystubs to Ms. Stewart, and intentionally altered more than eight months of Ms. Stewart’s
previously issued paystubs to conceal her accrued vacation hours in an effort to dodge their

statutory legal obligation to pay the balance of Ms. Stewart’s vacation time. As a result of the




Defendant’s outrageous conduct, Ms. Stewart has been damaged and is still waiting to be paid
the balance of her accrued vacation time.
Parties

1. Plaintiff, Tatum Stewart (“Ms. Stewart™), is a citizen of Massachusetts with a
last and usual residence in Plymouth, Massachusetts, Plymouth County.

2. Defendant, Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC (“Craft Beer,” “Company” or
“Defendant”) is a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts, with a principal place of business located at 87 Leonard Street, Belmont,
Massachusetts, Middlesex County.

3. Defendant, Suzanne Schalow (“Ms. Schalow™ or “Defendant™), is a citizen of
Massachusetts with a last and usual residence in Belmont, Massachusetts, Middlesex County.

Jurisdiction and Venune

4. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of G.L. Ch. 223A §§ 2 and
3, G.L.e. 212, §3 and G.L. ¢. 149, §150.

5. Venue is properly laid in this county by virtue of G.L. c. 149, §27C. (a}(2) and
G.L. c. 223, §1, as the acts complained of occurred in Middlesex county.

6. The Plaintiff filed a timely complaint with the Attorney General’s Office and
received notice of her right to pursue a private right of action from that office on March 15,
2023.

Facts

7. Ms. Schalow and the Company (collectively, the “Defendants™) are employers as
defined under G.L. c. 149, §§ 1, 148.

8. Ms. Stewart was employed by the Defendants as their Chief Operating Officer

(*COO”) beginning on or about October 1, 2019,




0. After more than three years of successful employment, the Defendants climinated
the COO position, terminating Ms. Stewart’s employment on January 15, 2023 (“Termination
Date™).

10. At the time of Ms. Stewart’s hire, the Parties entered into an Employment
Agreement, which governed various terms of Ms. Stewart’s employment (“Employment
Agreement”). Specifically, the Defendants promised to compensate Ms. Stewart with an annual
salary of $75,000, paid on a weekly basis. In 2022, the Defendants increased Ms. Stewart’s base
salary to $80,000, which remained her salary in 2023 at the time of her termination.

11, Under the terms of the Employment Agreement Ms. Stewart was also entitled to
vacation and holiday pay.

12. The Employment Agreement was silent with respect to the method and
calculation of vacation pay accrual.

13.  However, Ms. Stewart’s weekly pay statements reflect that she accrued 1.73
hours of vacation pay each week.

14. As of Ms. Stewart’s Termination Date, she had accrued 232.93 hours unused
vacation time,

15.  No later than January 15, 2023, the Defendants had a duty to pay Ms. Stewart all
of her earned wages, as well as her accrued and unused vacation time.

16.  On the Termination Date, the Defendants failed to pay Ms. Stewart $1,538.46 in
wages and $8,957.692 in vacation pay.

I7. Following the Termination Date, Ms. Stewart complained to the Defendants and
raised the wages and vacation time she believed she was owed.

18.  In an effort to avoid paying Ms. Stewart the wages to which she is entitled, the
Defendants claimed that Ms. Stewart’s calculation of her vacation time was inaccurate. Ms.

Stewart’s calculation was based on the accrued vacation hours reflected on her weekly




paycheck, which was accurate and had never been questioned by the Defendants prior to her
termination.

19.  In a brazen attempt to conceal and evade its statutory obligations, the Defendants
intentionally altered all of Ms. Stewart’s paychecks from May 13, 2022 through January 20,
2023 so that any reference to her vacation time accrual was omitted. Fortunately, prior to the
Defendant’s deceptive actions, Ms. Stewart had retained copies of the original paychecks, which
reflect the accurate accrual of vacation time.,

20.  Instead of paying what it was statutorily obligated to pay, the Defendants made
the folowing payments to Ms. Stewart after her Termination Date:

a. 1,538.46 on January 20, 2023;

b. $250.00 on January 27, 2023;

¢. $1538.30 on February 3, 2023; and

d. $982.61, §1232.61, $1232.61, and $692.30 on February 21, 2023.

21.  The Defendants failed to issue paystubs for any of the four payments made on
February 21, 2023,

22.  After Ms. Stewart complained and requested that paystubs be issued, she received
three paystubs reflecting the following payments:

e. apaystub reflecting a pay date of March 12, 2023, in the amount of
$1,232.62;

f. a paystub reflecting a pay date of March 12, 2023, in the amount of
$1,232.60;

g. apaystub reflecting a pay date of March 12, 2023, in the amount of

$1,844.02.




23.  None of the paystubs the Defendants issued on March 12 accurately reflect the
amounts deposited into Ms. Stewart’s bank account on February 21, 2023, nor do they reflect the
correct pay date.

24,  After Ms. Stewart pointed out the Defendants” errors (again}, on March 17, 2023,
the Defendants issued a corrected paystub in the amount of $692.30, which reflected a pay date
of March 17%, but was intended to record one of the payments made to Ms. Stewart on February
21%. To date, the Defendants have not issued corrected paystubs for the remaining three
payments made on February 21%,

25.  As of this date, in addition to the damages associated with the late and partial
payment of wages and vacation time, the Defendants have failed to pay Ms. Stewart vacation
pay of $3,029.26, which remains outstanding,.

26.  Thus, the Defendants are liable to Ms. Stewart for liquidated damages and
attorneys’ fees in connection with their late payment and nonpayment of wages and their failure
to issue accurate and timely paystubs.

27.  In connection with her termination, Ms. Stewart sought unemployment insurance
benefits (“UI Benefits”) from the MA Division of Unemployment Assistance (“DUA").
However, the Defendants failed to accurately report wages eamed by Ms. Stewart in 2022
through the Termination Date to the Department of Revenue, which the DUA relies on to
determine eligibility and benefit amounts.

28.  Further, when prompted by the DUA to supply wage and eamings information
for Ms. Stewart, the Defendants provided false and inaccurate information.

29.  Ms. Stewart was limited in her ability to supply wage information to the DUA,
because the Defendants failed to maintain accurate and accessible records of Ms. Stewart’s

wages, work hours or rate of pay.




30.  Inparticular, the Defendants did not maintain or possess a complete copy of Ms.
Stewart’s 2022 payroll records. Rather, the bulk of Ms. Stewart’s 2022 payroll records were
maintained by a third-party vendor, with whom, upon information and belief, the Defendants
were in a dispute over payment for services.

31.  Despite Ms. Stewart’s repeated requests, because of the Defendants’ failure to
maintain copies of Ms. Stewart’s 2022 payroll records, the Defendants failed to provide Ms.
Stewart with copies of her 2022 payroll records.

32. Asaresult, Ms. Stewart’s Ul benefits were delayed and reduced based on the
Defendants’ unlawful actions.

33.  What is more, as of this date, despite Ms. Stewart’s repeated requests, the
Defendants’ have failed to accurately report Ms. Stewart’s 2022 wages to the federal and state
taxing authorities.

Claims
COUNT1
(Violation of G.L. c. 149, §148 Nonpayment of Wages)

The Plaintiff repeats and reiterates the allegations of the preceding paragraphs 1 through
33, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by reference.

34. The Defendants had a duty to pay Ms. Stewart all carned wages and vacation pay
no later than January 15, 2023,

35. By their conduct, as more particularly described above, inter alia by making late
payments and otherwise failing to pay Ms. Stewart wages and vacation pay that had been carned
and were due and payable, the Defendants violated G.L. c. 149, §148,

36.  Defendants knowingly and intentionally delayed payment and refused to pay Ms.
Stewart wages owed in violation of G.L. ¢. 149, §148.

37.  Ms. Stewart has been damaged by Defendants’ acts and omissions.




38.  The Defendants are liable to Ms. Stewart for the violations set forth above
39.  Defendants' failure to comply with G.L. ¢. 149, § 148 entitles Ms. Stewart to
recover treble damages, interest, reasonable attorneys' fees, and costs pursuant to G.L. ¢. 149, §
150.
COUNT I

(Failure to Maintain Proper Payroll Records and Issue Lawful Paystubs in Violation of G.L. c.
149, § 148, G.L. c. 151, §§ 15 and 19, and CMR 27.07(2}))

The Plaintiff repeats and reiterates the allegations of the preceding paragraphs 1 through
39, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by reference.

40.  The Defendants had a duty to maintain accurate payroll records and to issue
accurate and timely paystubs to Ms. Stewart.

41, In particular, pursuant to G.L. c. 149, § 148, the Defendants had a duty to provide
Ms. Stewart with paystubs showing the correct date, number of hours worked, and hourly rate,
and the amounts of deductions or increases made for the pay period.

42.  Pursuvant to G.L. ¢. 151, § 15, the Defendants had a duty to keep a true and
accurate record of the name, address and occupation of each employee, of the amount paid each
pay period to each employee, of the hours worked each day and cach week by each employee.

43.  For each employee, pursuant to CMR 27.07(2), the Defendants had a duty to keep
a true and accurate record of the employee's name, complete address, social security number,
occupation, amount paid each pay period, hours worked each day, rate of pay, vacation pay, any
deductions made from wages, any fees or amounts charged by the employer to the employee,
dates worked each week, and such other information required by law.

44. By their conduct, as more particularly described above, infer alia by failing to
maintain accurate payroll records, failing to issue paystubs, failing to issue accurate or timely

paystubs, failing to include the number of hours Ms. Stewart worked or her hourly pay rate on




paystubs issued, and falsifying paystubs, the Defendants violated M.G.L. c. 149, § 148, M.G.L.
c. 151, § 15, and CMR 27.07(2)).

45.  Defendants’ violations were knowingly and intentional.

46.  Ms. Stewart has been damaged by Defendants’ acts and omissions.

47.  The Defendants are liable to Ms. Stewart for the violations set forth above

48.  Defendants' failure to comply with G.L. c. 149, § 148 and .G.L. c. 151, § 19
entitles Ms. Stewart to recover treble damages, interest, reasonable attorneys' fees, and costs

pursuant to G.L. c. 149, § 150.

WHEREFORE, Tatum Stewart, the Plaintiff, prays the court to:

a. Award her damages for the violations of law set forth above, according to
law.
b. Award her treble damages, as liquidated damages, according to law.
C. Award her interest, according to law.
d. Award her reasonable costs and attorneys’ fees.
e. Imposifion of a civil fine, according to law.
f. (Grant such additional relief as the court deems reasonable and proper.
Demand for Jury Trial
The Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all applicable issue.
Respectfully submitted,
May 15, 2023
Tatum E. Stewart,
Plaintiff
by her attorneys,

/s/ Beth R. Myers

Beth R. Myers, BBO# 676043
bmvers@burnslev.com

Sara D. Judge, BBO# 669104




siudgetbumnslev.com
Burns & Levinson LLP
125 High Street
Boston, MA 02110
617-345-3000




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TRIAL COURT

MIDDLESEX, ss: - DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
NO. 2353CV000170

TATUM STEWART,

Plaintiff,

V.

CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC,
And SUZANNE SCHALOW,

Defendants,
and
LEADER BANK and BAYCOAST BANK,

Trustee Process Defendants.

PLAINTIFF’S MOTION FOR A SHORT ORDER OF NOTICE
ON ITS MOTION FOR EX PARTE TRUSTEE PROCESS

Plaintiff Tatum Stewart (“Plaintiff” or “Ms. Stewart”) hereby moves this Court to issue a short

order of notice for a hearing on its Motion for Ex Parte Trustee Process Attachment, filed herewith, on
at _ : M or as soon as this Court is available. As grounds for this Motion,

Plaintiff states that it is important that the Court hear Plaintiff®s Motion for Ex Parte Trustee Process
Attachment as soon as possible as there is a risk that Defendants will withdraw the monies from the

frustee accounts and conceal them from Plaintiff.




e

October 6, 2023

Respectfully Submitted,

Tatum Stewart,
Plaintitf
By her attorneys,

/5/ Beth R._Myers

Beth R. Myers, BBO #676043
bmyers(@burnsley.com

Sara D. Judge, BBO #669104
sjudge(@burnslev.com

Taylor M. Makson, BBO #697476
tmakson(aburnslev.com
Burns & Levinson LLP

125 High Street

Boston, MA 02110

T: 617-345-3000
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TRIAL COURT
MIDDLESEX, ss: DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
NO. 2352CV000170
e e e e e e X
TATUM STEWART,
Plaintiff,
V.

CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC,
And SUZANNE SCHALOW,

Defendants,
and
LEADER BANK and BAYCOAST BANK,

Trustee Process Defendants.

X
AMENDED COMPLAINT

Introduction

This is an action for bold and intentional violation of the Massachusetts’ Wage.éct
¢. 149 § 148 for non-payment of wages and for failure to maintain true and accurate payr&l’f recofds
in violation of G.L. c. 149 § 148, G.L. c. 151 §§ 15 and 19, and CMR 27.07(2). Tatum%tewart
the Plaintiff, worked for the Defendants, Suzanne Schalow and her company Craft Beer Cellar
Group, 1.LC, for more than three years until Ms. Stewart’s position as Chief Operating Officer was
eliminated effective January 15, 2023. The Defendants failed and refused to pay Ms. Stewart the
wages and accrued vacation time that she had earned, which was due to be paid no later than the
termination date. Instead, the Defendants made a series of incomplete payments between January

20 and February 21, 2023, failed to provide paystubs for some of these payments, provided




incorrect paystubs for other payments, failed to include Ms. Stewart’s rate of pay or hours worked

on paystubs, failed to provide copies of many months’ worth of paystubs to Ms. Stewart, and

intentionally altered more than eight months of Ms. Stewart’s previously issued paystubs to

conceal her accrued vacation hours in an effort to dodge their statutory legal obligation to pay the

balance of Ms. Stewart’s vacation time. As a result of the Defendant’s outrageous conduct, Ms.

Stewart has been damaged and is still waiting to be paid the balance of her accrued vacation time.
Parties

1. Plaintiff, Tatum Stewart (“Ms. Stewart™), is a citizen of Massachusetts with a
last and usual residence in Plymouth, Massachusetts, Plymouth County.

2. Defendant, Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC (“Craft Beer,” “Company” or
“Defendant™) is a limited liability corporation organized under the laws of the Commonwealth
of’ Massachusetts, with a principal place of business located at 87 Leonard Street, Belmont,
Massachusetts, Middlesex County,

3. Defendant, Suzanne Schalow (“Ms. Schalow™ or “Defendant™), is a citizen of
. Massachusetts with a last and usual residence in Belmont, Massachusetts, Middlesex County.

4, Trustee Process Defendant Leader Bank (“Leader Bank™) is a banking institution
with offices located throughout Massachusetts, including one location at 363 Pleasant Street,
Belmont, Massachusetts.

5. Trustee Process Defendant BayCoast Bank (“BayCoast Bank™) is a banking
institution with offices located throughout Massachusetts, including one at 2 Locust Street,

Berkley, Massachusetts.




Jurisdiction and Venune

6. This Court has jurisdiction over this matter by virtue of G.L. Ch. 223A §§ 2 and
3,G.L.c.212 § 3 and G.L. c. 149 § 150.

7. Venue is properly laid in this county by virtue of G.L. ¢. 149 § 27C (a)(2) and G.L.
c. 223 § 1, as the acts complained of occurred in Middlesex County.

8. The Plaintiff filed a timely complaint with the Attorney General’s Office and
received notice of her right to pursue a private right of action from that office on March 15,
2023,

Facts

9. Ms. Schalow and the Company (collectively, the “Defendants™) are employers as
defined under G.L. c. 149 §§ 1, 148.

10.  Ms. Stewart was employed by the Defendants as their Chief Operating Officer
(“CO0O”) beginning on or about October 1, 2019.

11.  After more than three years of successful employment, the Defendants eliminated
the COQO position, terminating Ms. Stewart’s employment on January 15, 2023 (“Termination
Date™).

12. At the time of Ms. Stewart’s hire, the Parties entered into an Employment
Agreement, which governed various terms of Ms. Stewart’s employment (“Employment
Agreement”). Specifically, the Defendants promised to compensate Ms. Stewart with an annual
salary of $75,000, paid on a weekly basis. In 2022, the Defendants increased Ms. Stewart’s base
salary to $80,000, which remained her salary in 2023 at the time of her termination.

13, Upon information and belief, payroll payments by Craft Beer and Ms. Schalow

were made from a checking account with Trustee Process Defendant Leader Bank, ending in 953.




14,  Upon information and belief, Craft Beer and Ms. Schalow had an account with
Trustee Process Defendant BayCoast Bank, ending in 887.

15.  Under the terms of the Employment Agreement, Ms. Stewart was also entitled to
vacation and holiday pay.

16.  The Employment Agreement was silent with respect to the method and calculation
of vacation pay accrual.

17.  However, Ms. Stewart’s weekly pay statements reflect that she accrued 1.73 hours
of Vacatioﬁ pay each week.

18. As of Ms. Stewart’s Termination Date, she had accrued 232.93 hours unused
vacation time.

19.  No later than January 15, 2023, the Defendants had a duty to pay Ms. Stewart all
of her earned wages, as well as her accrued and unused vacation time.

20.  On the Termination Date, the Defendants failed to pay Ms. Stewart $1,538.46 in
wages and $8,957.69 in vacation pay.

21. Following the Termination Date, Ms. Stewart complained to the Defendants and
raised the wages and vacation time that she believed she was owed.

22.  In an effort to avoid paying Ms. Stewart the wages to which she is entitled, the
Defendants claimed that Ms. Stewart’s calculation of her vacation time was inaccurate. Ms.
Stewart’s calculation was based on the accrued vacation hours reflected on her weekly paycheck,
which was accurate and had never been questioned by the Defendants prior to her termination.

23.  In a brazen attempt to conceal and evade its statutory obligations, the Defendants
intentionally altered all of Ms. Stewart’s paychecks from May 13, 2022 through January 20, 2023

so that any reference to her vacation time accrual was omitted. Fortunately, prior to the




Defendant’s deceptive actions, Ms. Stewart had retained copies of the original paychecks, which
reflect the accurate accrual of vacation time.
24.  Instead of paying what it was statutorily obligated to pay, the Defendants made the
following payments to Ms. Stewart after her Termination Date:
a. $1,538.46 on January 20, 2023;
b. $250.00 on January 27, 2023;
c. $1538.30 on February 3, 2023; and
d. $982.61, $1,232.61, $1,232.61, and $692.30 on February 21, 2023.
235. The Defendants failed to issue paystubs for any of the four payments made on
February 21, 2023.
26.  After Ms, Stewart complained and requested that paystubs be issued, she received
three paystubs reflecting the following payments:
e. apaystub reflecting a pay date of March 12, 2023, in the amount of $1,232.62;
f. apaystub reflecting a pay date of March 12, 2023, in the amount of $1,232.60;
g. apaystub reflecting a pay date of March 12, 2023, in the amount of $1,844.02.
27.  None of the paystubs the Defendants issued on March 12 accurately reflect the
amounts deposited into Ms. Stewart’s bank account on February 21, 2023, nor do they reflect the
correct pay date. |
28.  After Ms. Stewart pointed out the Defendants’ errors (again), on March 17, 2023,
the Defendants issued a corrected paystub in the amount of $692.30, which reflected a pay date of
March 17, but was intended to record one of the payments made to Ms. Stewart on February 21,
2023. To date, the Defendants have not issued corrected paystubs for the remaining three payments

made on February 21, 2023.




29.  As of this date., in addition to the damages associated with the late and partial
payment of wages and vacation time, the Defendants have failed to pay Ms. Stewart vacation pay
of $3,029.26, which remains outstanding.

30. Thus, the Defendants are liable to Ms. Stewart for liquidated damages and
attorneys’ fees in connection with their late payment and nonpayment of wages and their failure
to issue accurate and timely paystubs.

31. In connection with her termination, Ms. Stewart sought unemployment insurance
benefits (*UI Benefits”) from the Massachusetts Division of Unemployment Assistance ‘(“DUA”).
However, the Defendants failed to accurately report wages earned by Ms. Stewart in 2022 through
the Termination Date to the Department of Revenue, which the DUA relies on to determing
eligibility and benefit amounts,

32.  Further, when prompted by the DUA to supply wage and earnings information for
Ms. Stewart, the Defendants provided false and inaccurate information.

33. Ms. Stewart was limited in her ability to supply wage information to the DUA,
because the Defendants failed to maintain accurate and accessible records of Ms. Stewart’s wages,
work hours, or rate of pay.

34, In particular, the Defendants did not maintain or possess a complete copy of Ms.
Stewart’s 2022 payroll records. Rather, the bulk of Ms. Stewart’s 2022 payroll records were
maintained by a third-party vendor, with whom, upon information and belief, the Defendants were
in a dispute over payment for services.

35.  Despite Ms. Stewart’s repeated requests and because of the Defendants’ failure to
maintain copies of Ms. Stewart’s 2022 payroll records, the Defendants failed to provide Ms.

Stewart with copies of her 2022 payroll records.




36.  As a result, Ms. Stewart’s Ul Benefits were delayed and reduced based on the
Defendants’ unlawful actions.

37. What is more, as of this date, despite Ms. Stewart’s repeated requests, the
Defendants’ have failed to accurately report Ms. Stewart’s 2022 wages to the federal and state
taxing authorities.

Claims
COUNT I
(Violation of G.L. c. 149 § 148 Nonpayment of Wages)

38.  The Plaintiff repeats and reiterates the allegations of the preceding paragraphs 1
through 38, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by reference.

39. The Defendants had a duty to pay Ms. Stewart all earmmed wages and vacation pay
no later than January 15, 2023,

40. By their conduct, as more particularly described above, inter alia by making late
payments and otherwise failing to pay Ms. Stewart wages and vacation pay that had been earned
and were due and payable, the Defendants violated G.L. c. 149 § 148.

41.  Defendants knowingly and intentionally delayed payment and refused to pay Ms.
Stewart wages owed in violation of G.L. ¢. 149 § 148.

42,  Ms. Stewart has been damaged by Defendants’ acts and omissions.

43.  The Defendants are liable to Ms. Stewart for the violations set forth above.

44,  Defendants' failure to comply with G.L. c. 149 § 148 entitles Ms. Stewart to recover

treble damages, interest, reasonable attorneys' fees, and costs pursuant to G.L. c. 149 § 150.




COUNT II

(Failure to Maintain Proper Payroll Records and Issue Lawful Paystubs in Violation of G.L. c.
149 § 148, G.L.c. 151 §§ 15 and 19, and CMR 27.07(2))

45.  The Plaintiff repeats and reiterates the allegations of the preceding paragraphs 1
through 45, inclusive, and incorporates them herein by reference.

46,  The Defendants had a duty to maintain accurate payroll records and to issue
accurate and timely paystubs to Ms. Stewart.

47.  In particular, pursuant to G.L. c, 149 § 148, the Defendants had a duty to provide
Ms. Stewart with paystubs showing the correct date, number of hours worked, and hourly rate, and
the amounts of deductions or increases made for the pay period.

48.  Pursuantto G.L.c. 151 § 15, the Defendants had a duty to keep a true and accurate
record of the name, address and occupation of each employee, of the amount paid each pay period
to each employee, of the hours worked each day and each week by each employee.

49.  For cach employee, pursuant to CMR 27.07(2), the Defendants had a duty to keep
a true and accurate record of the employee's name, complete address, social security number,
occupation, amount paid each pay period, hours worked each day, rate of pay, vacation pay, any
deductions made from wages, any fees or amounts charged by the employer to the employee, dates
worked each week, and such other information required by law.

50. By their conduct, as more particularly described above, inter alia by failing to
maintain accurate payroll records, failing to issue paystubs, failing to issue accurate or timely
paystubs, failing to include the number of hours Ms. Stewart worked or her hourly pay rate on
paystubs issued, and falsifying paystubs, the Defendants violated M.G.L.. ¢. 149 § 148, M.G.L. c.
151 § 15, and CMR 27.07(2)).

51. Defendants’ violations were knowingly and intentional.




52, Ms. Stewart has been damaged by Defendants’ acts and omissions.
53.  The Defendants are liable to Ms. Stewart for the violations set forth above.
54.  Defendants' failure to comply with G.L. ¢. 149 § 148 and G.L. ¢. 151 § 19 entitles

Ms. Stewart to recover treble damages, interest, reasonable attorneys' fees, and costs pursuant to

G.L.c. 149 § 150.

WHEREFORE, Tatum Stewart, the Plaintiff, prays the court to:

a. Award her damages for the violations of law set forth above, according to
law;

b. Award her treble damages, as liquidated damages, according to law;

C. Award her interest, according to law;

d. Award her reasonable costs and attorneys’ fees;

e. Imposition of a civil fine, according to law; and

f. Grant such additional relief as the court deems reasonable and proper.

Demand for Jury Trial

The Plaintiff demands a jury trial on all applicable issue.




October 5, 2023

Respectfully submitted, -

Tatum E. Stewart,
Plaintiff
by her attorneys,

/s/ Beth R. Myers

Beth R. Myers, BBO# 676043
bmyvers{@burnslev,.com

Sara D. Judge, BBO# 669104
sindgefmburnslev.com

Burns & Levinson LLP

125 High Street

Boston, MA 02110
617-345-3000




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TRIAL COURT
MIDDLESEX, ss: DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
NO. 2352CV000170

TATUM STEWART,
Plaintiff,
V.
CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC,
And SUZANNE SCHALOW,

Defendants,

X

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE OF COUNSEL

Please enter the appearance of Sara Decatur Judge of Burns & Levinson LLP, on behalf

of Plaintiff Tatum E. Stewart in the above-captioned action.

Respectfully submitted,

PLAINTIFF TATUM E. STEWART,

by her atforneys,

/s/ Sara D. Judge

Sara D. Judge, BBO# 669104

sjudge@burnslev.com
Beth R. Myers, BBO# 676043
bmyers@burnslev.com
Burns & Levinson LLP
125 High Street
Boston, MA 02110

Dated: September 27, 2023 Telephone: 617-345-3000




CERTIFICATE OF SERVCE

I hereby certify that on September 27, 2023, [ served the foregoing document on
Defendants by using the MA Court’s E-File System (E-file and Courtesy Copy Option), and First
Class Mail, postage prepaid, as follows:

Suzanne Schalow, Manager
Craft Beer Cellar
87 Leonard Street
Belmont, MA 02478
suzanne@craftbeercellar.com

/s/ Sara Decatur Judge
Sara Decatur Judge

4875-1341-8878.1




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TRIAL COURT
CAMBRIDGL, ss. DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
)
TATUM STEWART, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 2352CV000170
)
v. )
)
CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP,LLC ) M
and SUZANNE SCHALOW, ) OT]O
Defendants. .
) Judge___&s_.&\

€/ v /33
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO EXTEND TIME TO
ANSWER OR OTHERWISE RESPOND TO COMPLAINT

Defendants Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC and Suzanne Schalow (together, “CBC”)
respectfully request a 30-day extension of time to answer or otherwise respond to the Complaint,
up to and including September 29, 2023. As grounds for this motion, CBC states that counsel for
CBC has filed a motion to withdraw, and CBC will therefore need the additional time to retain
successor counsel and respond to the Complaint. This is CBC’s first request for an extension to
respond to the Complaint, no party will be prejudiced by the allowance of this motion, and Plaintiff
does not oppose this motion,

WHEREFORE, CBC respectfully requests a 30-day extension of time to answer or

otherwise respond to the Complaint, up to and including September 29, 2023.

31055640v.1




Respectfully Submitted,

CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC and
SUZANNE SCHALOW,

By their attorney,

A Ycke - L

R. Victoria Fuller, BBO No. 666494
White and Williams, LLP

101 Arch Street, Suite 1930

Boston, Massachusetts 02110
fullervi@whiteandwilliams.com

Tel: (617) 748-5223

Dated: August 15, 2023

RULE 9A CERTIFICATION

L R. Victoria Fuller, certify that on August 11 and August 14, 2023, I conferred with
Plaintiff’s counsel, Sara Decatur Judge at Burns and Levinson, LLP, who confirmed that the
Plaintiff did not oppose the relief sought in this motion.

H ke LU

R. Victoria Fuller, Esq.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, R. Victoria Fuller, hereby certify that on this 15th day of August 2023, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing was served via first-class, postage prepaid mail and email on the following:

Beth R. Meyers, Esq.
Sara D. Judge, Esq.
Burns & Levinson LI.P
125 High Street
Boston, MA 02110
bmyers@burnslev.com

sjudge@burnslev.com ,7( (/ M:/__ )

R. Victoria Fuller; Esq.

31055640v.1




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TRIAL COURT
CAMBRIDGE, ss. DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
)
TATUM STEWART, )
)
Plaintiff, ) Civil Action No. 2352CV000170
)
V. )
)
CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC )
and SUZANNE SCHALOW, )
' )
Defendants. )

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO WITHDRAW APPEARANCE
OF R. VICTORIA FULLER AND WHITE AND WILLIAMS, LLP
FOR CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC AND SUZANNE SCHALOW
Pursuant to Mass. R. Civ. P. Rule 11{c), and Mass. R. Prof. C. Rule 1.16, the undersigned
counsel and the law firm White and Williams, LLP (together, the “Firm”) respectfully request
leave to withdraw on behalf of Defendants Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC and Suzanne Schalow
(together “Defendants™). As grounds for this motion, the Firm cites an irreparable breakdown in
the attorney-client relationship.
The Firm is prohibited from more specifically disclosing the reasons for withdrawal due to
the attorney-client privilege and counsel’s duty of confidentiality and related professional
obligations to Defendants. As a result of Counsel’s reasons, however, Counsel cannot represent

Defendants going forward in this case. Counsel has advised Defendants and Plaintiff’s counsel of

her intent to seck leave to withdraw.

31046704v.1




This case is at its inception, and no ftrial date is set yet. The Defendants assent to this
motion. Plaintiff’s counsel does not oppose this motion or Defendants’ motion for a 30-day
extension to respond to the Complaint, to be separately filed, which will put the new deadline at
Friday September 29, 2023. As a result, there is sufficient time for Defendants to retain successor
counsel and respond to the Complaint.

WHEREFORE, the Firm respectfully requests leave to withdraw appearance of R. Victoria

Fuller and White and Williams, LLP for Craft Beer Cellar Group, L.L.C and Suzanne Schalow.

Respectfully Submitted,

A Vocke - L

R. Victoria Fuller, BBO No. 666494
White and Williams, LLP

101 Arch Street, Suite 1930

Boston, Massachusetts 02110
fullerv@whiteandwilliams.com

Tel: (617) 748-5223

Dated: August 15, 2023

31046704v.1




RULE 9A CERTIFICATION

1, R. Victoria Fuller, certify that on August 11 and August 14, 2023, I conferred with
Plaintiff’s counsel, Sara Decatur Judge at Burns and Levinson, LLLP, who confirmed that the
Plaintiff did not oppose the relief sought in this motion.

A/

R. Victoria Fuller, Esq.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, R. Victoria Fuller, hereby certify that on this 15th day of August 2023, a true and correct
copy of the foregoing was served via first-class, postage prepaid mail and email on the following:

Beth R. Meyers, Esq. Suzanne Schalow

Sara D. Judge, Esq. Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC
Burns & Levinson LLP 85 Leonard Street

125 High Street Belmont MA 02478

Boston, MA 02110
bmyers@burnslev.com

sjudge@burnslev.com % (/ M_’%_ .

R. Victoria Fuller; Esq.

31046704v.1




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TRIAL COURT
CAMBRIDGE, ss: DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
NO. 2352-cv-000170
X
TATUM STEWART,
Plaintiff,
v,
CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC,
and SUZANNE SCHALOW,
Defendants.
X

AFFIDAVIT OF ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

I, Victoria Fuller, Esq., serve as counsel for Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC and Suzanne Schalow,

Defendants in the above-captioned case.

I hereby acknowledge receipt and certify that I accepted service of the Summonses, Complaint

and Statement of Damages on behalf of both Defendants. My execution of this Affidavit of Acceptance of

Service constitutes valid service of process upon Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC and Suzanne Schalow,

pursuant to Mass. R, Civ. P. 4.

Signed under the penalties of perjury this 7" day of June, 2023.

B N Lﬂ\

Victoria Fuller, Esq. (BBO# 666494)

4850-5268-4900.2



Commontoesalth of Massachugetts
Cambridae Wistrict Court
4040 Mystic Valley Parkway

Medford, MA 02155
(781) 306-2715

Tt Jfewar T
PLAINTIFF(S), CrviL No,

v SUMMONS
C,.?’f:lf“‘?” Peesr Leloy 6‘*5/"5%%{,&(#

ang SWAnng schodsw
DEFENDANT(S)

3

THIS SUMMONS IS DIRECTED T0 _(karf+ Deer (ellar & roup, LC
{Defendant’y naane)

1. This Notice is to inform you that you are being sued. The person or business suing
you is known as the Plaintiff. A copy of the Plaintiff's Complaint against you is attached and the
original has been filed in the Cambridge Division of the District Court Department. You must
respond to this lawsuit in writing. If vou do not respond, the Plaintiff may obtain a court order
requicing you to pay money or provide other relief,

2. You must respond within 20 days to protect your rights. In order to protect your
right to defend yourself in this lawsuit, you must deliver or mail a written response called an
“Answer” to both the “Clerk’s Office for Civil Business, Cambridge District Court, 4040 Mystic
Valley Parkway, Medford, MA 02155” and to the individual below:

Beth Myerd cat QA High Sireet bogon MA (2000
{rame of Plainhéf or Plaintiff’s attomey} (addms)
Your Answer must be delivered or mailed within 20 days from the date the Summons was

delivered to vou. If you need more time to rﬂspond you may request an exiension of time in
writing from the Court.

3. Your Answer must respond to each claim made by the Plaintiff. Your Answer is
vour written response to the statements made by the Plaintiff in the Complaint. In your Answer
you must state whether you agree or disagree with each paragraph of the Complaint. You may
agree with some of the things the Plaintiff says and disagree with other things. You may also say
that you do not know whether one {or more) of the statements made in the Plaintiff’s Complaint
is true. I you want to have your case heard by a jury, you must specifically request a jury trial
in your Answer. Even if you agree that you owe what is claimed, sending an Answer will
provide you with an opportunity to participate and explain your circumstances,

4. You must list any reason why you should not have to pay the Plaintiff what the
Plaintiff asks for. If you have any reason(s) why the Plaintiff should not get what the Plaintiff
asks for in the Complaint, you must write those reasons (or “defenses™) in your Answer.

Rev, 92013




3. You may lose this case if you do not send an Answer to the Court and the
Plaintiff. If you do not mail or deliver the Answer within 20 days, you may lose this case. You
will have no opportunity to tell your side of the story and the Court may order that the Plaintiff
receive everything requested in the Complaint. The Court may allow a motion permitting the
Plaintiff take your property and/or wages. If you respond to the Complaint and appear at the
hearing, you will get an impartial hearing by a judge. Even if you choose to discuss this matter
with the Plaintiff (or the Plaintiff’s lawyer), you should still send your Answer within 20 days.
Even if you file an Answer, you can still reach an agreement with the Plamuff.

6. Legal Assistance. You may wish to get legal help from a lawyer. If you cannot get
legal help, you must still provide a writien Answer to protect your rights or you may lose
the case. You may also obtain information at www.mass.gov/courts/selfhelp.

7. You can also sue the Plaintiff. If you believe the Plaintiff owes you money or has
harmed you in some way related to the lawsuit, you must describe that in your Answer. If you
do not include these claims (called “Counterclaims™) in your written response, yon may lose
your ability to sue the Plaintiff about anything related to this lawsuit.

8. You or your attorney must attend all court hearings. If you send your Answer to
the Court and the Plaintiff, you will protect your rights. The Court will send you a notice telling
you the date, time, and place of an irapartial hearing before a judge. The judge will hear both
sides of any arguments and schedule any additional hearings.

9. The civil number appearing on the front of this notice is the case docket number and
must appear on the front of your Answer.

Witness Hon. David E. Frank, First Justice on ",} / uZz.f)/ éz&

(SEAL) %% C’Q’F’

Sharon Shelfer Casey, Clerik -Magistrate
Note: The number assigned to the Complaint by the Clerk- ~Magisixate a the beginning
of the fawsuit should be indicated on the sutmens before it is served on the Defendant.

RETURN OF SERVICE

{for use by person making service)

On , 20 , I served a copy of the within summouns, together with a copy of the
Complaint in this case, upon the named defendant in the following manoer:

v Last and usual at (address)”

{signature}

{name and tits)

r1  Inband

{uddress}
o Other:
Please place daie you make service in this box and on copy served on defendant and return
original to this Couri:

*I€ service is made at the last and vsual place of abode, the officer shail forthwith mafl first class & copy of the summons to such last and usual
place of abude, and shall set &rth in the return the date of mailing and the address to which the summons was sent. (G, ¢, 223, § 31),

Rev, 92G15




Conmontwealth of Massachugetts

Cambribge District Court
4040 Mystic Valley Parkway
Medford, MA 02155
(7813 306-2715

Tadum Jrewor T ,

PLAINTIFE(S), CIVIL No.

V.

Lot Begr Lellav oy p, e

and Suaninnés L] ow
DEFENDANT(S)

SUMMONS

k]

THIS SUMMONS IS DIRECTED TO S U2, AN NE, {Catow
“r (Defendant’s name)

1. This Notice is to inform you that you are being sned. The person or business suing
you is known as the Plaintiff. A copy of the Plaintiff's Complaint against you is attached and the
original has been filed in the Cambridge Division of the District Court Department. You must
respond to this lawsuit in writing. If you do not respond, the Plaintiff may obtain a court order
requiring you to pay money or provide other relief.

2. You must respond within 28 days to protect your rights. In order o protect your
right to defend yourself in this lawsuit, you must deliver or mail a written response called an
“Answer” to both the “Clerk’s Office for Civil Business, Cambridge District Court, 4040 Mystic
Valley Parkway, Medford, MA 02155” and to the individval below:

Pedn Myey S cat [5 HGN (Tveet, Bogon MR 0ot \O

{name of Plamt#f or Plaintifi’s attorney) (address)

Your Answer must be delivered or mailed within 20 days from the date the Summons was

delivered to you. If you need more time to respond, you may request an extension of time in
writing from the Court.

3. Your Answer must respond to each claim made by the Plaintiff. Your Answer is
your written response to the statements made by the Plaintiff in the Complaint. In vour Answer
you must state whether youo agree or disagree with each paragraph of the Complaint. You may
agree with some of the things the Plaintiff says and disagree with other things. You may also say
that you do not know whether one {or more) of the statements made in the Plaintiff's Complaint

. istrue. If you want io have your case heard by a jury, vou must specifieally request a jury trial
in your Answer. Even if you agree that you owe what is claimed, sending an Answer will
provide you with an opportunity to participate and explain your circumstances.

4, You must list any reason why you should not have to pay the Plaintiff what the
Plaintiff asks for. [f vou have any reason(s) why the Plaintiff should not get what the Plaintiff
asks for in the Complaint, you must write those reasons (or “defenses”) in your Answer.

Rev. 52613




3. You may lose this case if you do not send an Answer to the Court and the
Plaintiff. If you do not mail or deliver the Answer within 20 days, you may lose this case. You
will have no opportunity to tell your side of the story and the Court may order that the Plaintiff
receive everything requested in the Complaint. The Court may allow a motion permitting the
Plaintiff take your property and/or wages. If you respond to the Complaint and appear at the
hearing, you will get an impartial hearing by a judge. Even if you choose to discuss this matter
with the Plaintiff (or the Plaintiff’s lawyer), you should still send your Answer within 20 days.
Even if you file an Answer, you can still reach an agreement with the Plaintiff.

6. Legal Assistance. You may wish to get legal help from a lawyer. If you cannot get
legal help, you must still provide a written Answer to protect your rights or you may lose
the case. You may also obtain information at www.mass.gov/courts/setfhelp.

7. You can also sue the Plaintiff. If you believe the Plaintiff owes you money or has
harmed you in some way related to the lawsuit, vou must describe that in your Answer. If you
do not inchude these claims (called “Counterclaims™) in your written response, you may lose
your ability to sue the Plaintiff about anything related to this lawsuit.

8. You or your attorney must attend all court hearings. If you send your Answer to
the Court and the Plaintiff, you will protect your rights. The Court will send you a notice telling
you the date, time, and place of an impartial hearing before a judge. The judge will hear both
sides of any arguments and schedule any additional hearings.

9. The civil number appearing on the front of this notice is the case docket number and
must appear on the front of your Answer.

Witness Hon. David . Frank, First Justice on '{‘3702% ,} , 20,43 .

(SEAL) iQ‘W“ KZ“W le

! .
Sharon Shelfer Casey, Clerk-Magistrate

Note: The number assigred 1o the Complaint by the Clerk-Magistrate at the beginning
of the Jawsuit should be indicated on the summons before it is served on the Defendant.

RETURN OF SERVICE

(for use by person making service)

On , 20 , I served a copy of the within sunumons, together with a copy of the
Compilaint in this case, upon the named defendant in the following manner:

rt Last and usual at (address)’

(signature}
mame and title}
1 Imhand
{address)
3 Other:

Please place date you make service in this box and on copy served on defendant end return
original to this Court:

*{f service is made af the last and usual place of abode, the officer shall forthwith mail first class a copy of the surmmons to such last and usual
place of abode, and shall set forth in the retum the date of mailing and the address to which the summons wasg sent. (G.1., ©. 223, § 31).

Rev. 92015




= _ DOGKE:?NO - . -
STATEMENT OF DAMAGES | R, _
" GLL. c. 218, § 19A(a) 2352 CV-000170 .Trlal Coprt .of Massa@husetts
PLANTIFF[3) e S _ DEFENDANT{S; T ' '_{}A‘f-e'r:_rter'}
iaiumf Stewart . Craﬁ Bear Ce!larGroup LLC, etal. _ :Me:ny?ﬂ,..?l)z:&

GOURT DIVISION

2 Total doctor expense:s ...... R N N S |
3. Total chiropractic expenses: . ........... e e B
4. Total physical therapy expenses: .. ............ ..o (B
- 5. Total othier expenses (describe) _____~ . $
_suBToTA_L:_ . R
B. Documented lost wages and compensataon todate:. ..., . y e $ '?’0?9‘26 _
C.  Documented property damages to date: . . A e AU ' $
'D. Reasonably anticipated future medical and: haspital expenses .......... . _ %
E.  Reasonable anticipated lostwages: .. ................. ... P | S
Fo Other dooumented ltems of damaga (descnbe) Liguidated damages g 20.993:52

G Brzef descrfpt:on of Piamtnffs m;ury mcludmg nature and extent ofi m;ury

Nonpaymeni and late payment of wages and I::niuw 1o maintam payrolt records

- JFar this form, disfedgaid double or lrablf_-damage Llalms lﬂdlcdte

I' This action includes a claim involvin

‘ig( coilectlon cf a debt‘ incurred pursuant:to a ravolwng

credit agreernent, Mass. R. Cw P.8. HECI“E\JE{J f
| ] cCA -
Provide a detailed description of the claim(s): | 1o “_‘“ﬁ“f"q“"“ '
. ' My 1.5.2023
. o ‘ : - iDiS’FRi(,-s-i;;ng_n DEPT. |
jFor his foml d!Si’i‘.gdfd -double or reble damage c!alms lndicate smgls‘tfam‘ag__ B -% AL:-

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF (OR UNREPRESENTED: PLAENT!FF} :

Ao AN AN ST /@3},_
v : : i

SIGNATURE .
T May 15, 2023
Belh K Myers™ ~ erepas 0" B

ADDRESS. . . . .o T

Burms & Levinson LLP 125 High Street, Boston, MA (2110

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO SJC ROLE1-18: ] hereby carlify hatl have compliad with requiréments of Rule 50f he Supreme Judicial Court Uniform Ridasy
on Dispute Resolution (8JC Rule 1;18) raquifing that i provide my cienis with information about court- connected dispute resolulion services amj {_is_sc_u_ss with
them the advantages and dasedvantages of tha varicus meathods of dispiia resoluon

Signature of Attorney on Record: »/@\,{j )‘é’v\/ M/W ' Date: \gv/ / f)w/ :;M

1218




Clara Derenzis

B e I
From: Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:23 PM
To: Clara Derenzis
Subject: Re: 2352Cv0170

Clara,

Please note case 2352CV0170:

We will not be in attendance on Thursday, nor will our Attorney, who has been hired 1o prepare our bankruptcy
case.

If opposing counsel needs contact information, please have them reach out to me directly and | will provide it

Warmly,

Suzanne

On Wed, Nov 1, 2023 at 3:37 PM Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us> wrote:

Oh sorry, 11:30AM is correct.

From: Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, November 1, 2023 3:36 PM

To: Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us>
Subject: Re: 2352CV0170

I'm not sure what that is, but | don’t believe it pertains to me.




| have the zoom link. Just looking for a confirmation on the time.

Warmly,

Suzanne

On Wed, Nov 1, 2023 at 8:21 AM Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us> wrote:

From: Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2023 11:40 PM

To: Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us>
Subject: Re: 2352CV0170

Clara,

Can you please vetify the time for tomorrow’s zoom meeting? 11:30am?

Thank you,

Suzanne




On Tue, Oct 17, 2023 at 3:31 PM Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com> wrote:

Clara,

['ve been unable to find counsel

I'm wondering if you can tell me how our previous counsel was able to withdraw without my approval?

It is my understanding that once a case is in motion, counsel can not withdraw, without the approvals from

everyone,

L.et me know, when you can.

Thank you,

Suzanne

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023 at 12:05 PM Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com> wrote:

Okay, this should work for me. Thank you! | will have counsel by this time.

Suzanne

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023 at 12:03 PM Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us> wrote:

No, We can do 11/2

From: Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 11:58 AM
To: Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us>

Subject: Re: 2352Cv0170




Should be okay with me, but I'm still a little confused, Clara.

| need counsel, and have asked for more time, but you all are asking me to be there.

Possible to push to 26th? If so, | think that would give me enough time to obtain representation. | can not do the
19th.

Warmly,

Suzanne

On Mon, Oct 2, 2023 at 10:38 AM Sara Decatur Judge <sjudge@burnslev.com> wrote:

Thank you, Clara.

Sara D. Judge

Partner

Mobhile: 917.364.6379
Office: 617.345.3211
siudge@burnslev.com

Burns & Levinson LLP

125 High Street Boston, MA 02110
P £17.345.3000 | F 617.345.3299
burnslev.com

This e-mail message is intended only for the designated recipient(s). It may contain confidential or proprietary
information, and may be subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or other confidentiality protections. If you
are not the intended recipient, you may not review, retain, disseminate, distribute or copy this communication. If
you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or reply e-mail. Thank
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you.

From: Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us>

Sent: Monday, October 2, 2023 10:15 AM

To: Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com>; Sara Decatur Judge <sjudge @burnslev.com>
Cc: Beth Myers <bmyers@burnslev.com>

Subject: RE: 2352CV0170

Hello,

I'm so sorry, but we have to reschedule the hearing for this Thursday 10/5/2023.
We have 10/12/2023 open, same time and zoom info.

If that's a problem, please email right away.

Thanks,

Clara

From: Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us>

Sent: Friday, September 29, 2023 8:54 AM

To: Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com>; sjudge@burnslev.com
Cc: bmyers@burnslev.com

Subject; 2352CV0170

Judge Murphy would like this to be heard next Thursday 10/5/23 @11:30AM by zoom.
Info attached.

-—---Qriginal Message-----
From: medclkfax@jud.state.ma.us <medcikfax@jud.state.ma.us>
Sent: Friday, September 29, 2023 8:34 AM

To: Clara Derenzis <clara.derenzis@jud.state.ma.us>
Subject: 09/29/2023 08:34

Scanned from MFP14344249
Date:09/29/2023 08:34
Pages:3

Resolution:200x200 DPI




Please accept this email as a request for more time to secure counsel, We currently have a date of September 29th,

2023. | have yet to obtain counsel for this matter. | can not afford counsel for this matter and continue to try to explore
creative options.

Thank you for your consideration.

Warmiy,

suzenne Zin ’% 90 - 40
: LMK it Leaat,

Suzanne Schalow

CEO - Craft Beer Cellar

e sor\cg vy ko
'P\C\-\-&.u,\,él Cr\'&

Suzanne Schalow S cho du\Q gy{_ o
CEO - Craft Beer Cellar eec \\a, e~ o
Director of Operations - Craft Beer Initiative Thers dc‘\)

Suzanne Schalow

CEO - Craft Beer Cellar

Director of Operations - Craft Beer Initiative

Suzanne Schalow




Clara Derenzis

From:;
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com>
Monday, September 25, 2023 2:52 PM
CMCambridgeDC

Fwd: Docket Number: 2352Cv000170

Best,

Suzanne

—————————— Forwarded message -----—---

From: Suzanne Schalow <suzanne@craftbeercellar.com>
Date: Mon, Sep 25, 2023 at 2:.51 PM

Subject: Fwd: Docket Number: 2352CV000170

To: Suzanne Schalow <sschalow@gmail.com>

-—-—--- Forwarded message

From: Suzanne Schalow <suzanne@craftbeercellar.com>
Date: Mon, Sep 25, 2023 at 2:49 PM

Subject: Fwd: Docket Number: 2352Cv000170

To: <cmcambridgedc@iud.state.ma.us>

.......... Forwarded message

From: Suzanne Schalow <suzanne@craftbeercellar.com>
Date: Mon, Sep 25, 2023 at 10:39 AM
Subject: Re: Docket Number: 2352Cv000170

To: <cmcambridgedc

jud.state.ma.us>

Following up here, to see if | can get a later date.

Thanks for your time,

Suzanne

On Wed, Sep 20, 2023 at 8:24 AM Suzanne Schalow <suzanne@craftbeercellar.com> wrote:




CEO - Craft Beer Cellar

Director of Operations - Craft Beer Initiative




' T DOCKET NUMBER “Trial Court of Massachusetis
N . g .
Slmic; g_E?V_TE,U 48;)'5 = AdS2 ¢V District Court Department

FestrrorEion ‘ _ M Civil Sessijon
J GoURTD C) . -

Cambridge District Court, 4040 Mystic Valley Parkway, Medford, MA 02155-6918

PLAINTIFF NAME & ADDRESS&l-e '\' _ PL:\SF‘N'T (FF ATTORNEY NAME & ADDRESS
Tatom wan aro 'JUag.(
Buend ? (evnsen LLP

- DEFENDANT NAME AND ADDRESS . l!g?EDEANTA .. . EYNgE&'ADgRESg‘SI"\
Ceaky Beer Colar 6o ve LLL vy 0 Ce
Wwanne Sehalow 4

23 Leonand S Relmont pa

“‘g“fg““}if;”é;“i“mb
Ay B A Lacust Street
Bacley, ma

TO THE ABOVE NAMED TRUSTEE;

You are hereby summoned and required to file, within 20 days after service of this\sumfons upon you;-exclusive of the day of
service, an answer under dath disclosing what goads, effects or credits, if any, of the defendant named above are in your hands or
possession at the fime of the service of this summons upon you which may be taken on execution issued upon said judgment, if any,
as the above-named plaintiff may recover in an action brought against said defendant in the above-named court to the value
Of SReghofitsipjerdy Rursuant to a finding and order of the above named court, such non-exempted goods, effects or credits are

hereby a’tﬁhed. I you fail Foriss | to this summons as required by law, judgment by default will be taken against you and you

will be adjudged trustee as alleged. = ; ﬁ‘ 3

If the credits of the said defendant which are in yourhands of possession include wages for personal labor or personal services of
said defendant, you are hereby notified that an amount equal to the greater of 85 per cent of the defendant's gross wages or 50 times
the Federal or Massachusetts hourly minimum wage for each week or portion thereof shall be exempt from this attachment and you
are directed to pay over suich exempted amount to said defendant in the same manner and at the same time as each amount would
have been paid if this attachement had not been made. You are further notified that said defendant-employee may have a greater
exemption under federal law than Is granted under Massachusetts law, See Title [ll of the Federal Consumer Credit Protection
Act, 15 U.8.C.A. § 1673.

You are hereby notified, unless otherwise permitied by law, If said credits are reserved by you as Trustee for the above named
~defendant in a penslon, as fully defined in G.L. c. 246, § 28, said amounts in a pension shall be exempt by law from attachment, and
you are directed to pay over such exempted amounts to sald defendant in the sarrie manner and at the same time as each such
amount would have been paid if this attachment had not been made.

Iif you are a trust company, savings bank, cooperative bank, credit union, national banking association or any other banking
institution doing business in the Commonwesalth, and if the credits of said defendant in your hands include an account or accounts in
the name of any natural person, you are hereby notified that pursuant to G.L. c. 246, § 28A, the sum of $2,500.00 owned by said
defendant (if a natural person) is exempt from this attachment. No business, trust or organization shall be entitled to this exemption
and no natural person shall be entitled to more than a $2,500.00 exemption at any one time.

[J Pursuant to Mass, R. Civ. P. 4.2(f), the Court further orders that successive service of this summons may be had until the

amount approved is so attached.
| vl

TESTE OF FIRST JUSTICE o DATE SLIMMONS |SSUHEMB )
REQUIRED $5.00 SUMMO?

APPROVED

A': ’ .
NG90 86

WITNESS: David E. Frank- 1 \o \ \ ! 9% : _
THIS SUMMONS I5 VALIDONLY AFTER THE CLERK'S © FICE, UPDN RECEIPT OF TH -1,3 ;

. TO IT THE COURT SEAL, THE NAME QF THE FIRST JUSTICE AND THE SIGNATURE OR FACSIMILE OF THE CLERK-] WAGISTRATE,

|[RETURN OF SERVICE: | certify that | served a copy of the within summons upon the within named trustee in the following manner:

DATE & TIME SERV.ED SIGNATURE'OF PERSON MAKING SERVICE . TITLE OF PERSON MAKING SERVIGE

X

INSTRUCTIGNS TO PERSON MAKING SERVICE: (1) Promplly after service of the Tustes summons Upor e Gustes, & opy afthe Eistes Summans wil
your return must be served upon the defendant in the manner provided by Rule 5. (2} You mustindicate the date you make service on the trustee on the copy

served on the frusfee, on the eriginal returned to the court, and on the copy returned {o the person requesting service or his attomey,

059 WWw.mass.gov/courts
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Bristol County Sherlff's Office P.O. Box 8928 New Bedford, MA 02742-0928 {508) 992-6631
Bristol, 58 October 16, 2023

T hereby certify and return that on 10/13/2023 at 12:33 PM 1 served a true attested copy of the within Summons to Trustee, Amended
Complaint to the within named Trustee, Bay Coast Bank, by giving in hand to Sandra Letendre, . A copy of the Summons to Trustee
with the deputy’s endorsement thereon, was served upon the defendant in the manner provided by Rule 5 of the Rules of Court on
10/16/2023. Basic Service Fee (530.00) Attest Fee (35.00) Postage and Handling ($2.75) Copies ($2.00) Conveyance ($1.50) Travel
($22.40) Total: $63.65

Deputy Sheriff  Joanne Larrabee
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TG THE ABOVE NAMED TRUSTEE:

You are hereby summoned and required to fite, within 20 days after service of this sh‘i’rmms upen you, exsiusive of e day
service, an answer under oath distiosing what goods, effects ar credits, if any, of the defandant narmed above are {noyair o o
possession at the time of the service of this surmmons upon you which may be {eken on execution Issued upon sait judgmen.
as the above~ amed plainfiff may recover inan action hroughi agaiﬂst A deff*miar‘: %r: the ?i;;r:m rw:;"-wd f"‘Lii“ o ‘be i‘a%: &

w;ii be adjudged trustee as alleged. % e,{d 009, 0!

[f the credits of the said defendant which are in your hands or possession include wages for personai iabor of prrson:
. said defendant, you are hereby notified that an amount equal to the greater of 8% per cent of the defendant’s gross mg .
the Federal or Massachusetts hourly minimum wage for each week or portion thereof shall be f;xr»rvm from s altachrer: ans
©are directed to pay over such exempted amount {o said defendant in the same manner and at the same tme as each amount
nave bean patd if this altachement had nat been made. You are further notified that said n.mfe:uiar BIMPHYCR MaEy havo g o
exemption under federal Jaw than is granted under Massachusetis law. See Title [l of the Federal Consumer Cradif Protechen.
CAch 15 UB.CA §1673
© You are hereby notified, unless otherwise permitted by law, if said credils are reservad by you as Trusiee for the above name
gefendand in a pension, as fully defined in G.L. . 245, § 28, said amounts in a pension shail be exarmyy by law from altachnm,
vou are directed to pay over such exempted amounts to said defendant in the same manner and at the same ime as aach sue”
amaunt would have been paid if this altachment had not been made.
I your arg @ trust company, savings bank, cooperative bank, credit union, nafional banking associgtion of any other baniery
- nstitulion doing business in the Commoenwealth, and if the credits of said defendant in your hards include an account 9 gucouns
e namwe of any natural person, you are hereby nolified that pursuant to G.L. ¢, 2446, § 28A, the sum of $2,500.00 owned by sa
L defeedant (f a naturesl parson) is exempt from this attachment. No business, trust or organization shall be entitied to this exe SIS
! and ne natirst person shall be entitled to more than a 32, 500.00 exemption at ary one lime,

Pt

1 Pursuant to Mass. R. Civ. P, 4.2(f}, the Court further orders that successive service of this summong may be had urt I
armount approved is so attached.

ETEOF FIRST JUSTICE

OMTE EUMYGNS ISGURD

YITNESS: David E. Fraok 15\\\ 23

THIS SUMMONS IS VALID ONILY AFTER THE CLERK'S UFFICE, UBGN RECEIPT OF THE REQUWE:D 3590 SUMMQNJ\"

TO /T THE COURT 3EAL THE NAME OF THE F!RST’ JUSTIL:‘: AND THE SJGNA TURL‘- OR FAL SIMILE & ?HE LJ rr?'
RETURN QF SERVIC é :

LU,

UATE & TIME SERVED SUEMATURE OF QFRQDN MAKING SERVICE TITLE OF BERE MaGG 52
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WWWTASE GOV oG

\




RETURN OF SERVICE
Stewart vs Craft beer et al

MIDDLESEX S8 10/24/23

for: Suzanne Schalow c/o Craft Beer Cellar

[ hereby certify and return that 1 this day served

1. Letter and Amended complaint

Documents were left right in front of Suzanne on the counter as she refused to take documents from
me.

Service was made at
85 Leonard St
Belmont, MA 02478

N

Process Server & Disinterested Person
Derrick Hughes
Employee of Jon Pollack and Assoc




RETURN OF SERVICI:
Stewart vs Craft beer et al

MIDDLESEX S8

for: Suzanne Schalow

I hereby certify and return that I this day served

1. Letter and Amended complaint

Documents were left at the last and usual place of abode.

Service was made at
375 Acorn Park Drive — Apartment 1107
Belmont, MA 02478

Mo

Process Server & Disinterested Person
Derrick Hughes
Employee of Jon Pollack and Assoc

10/24/23




DATE:_ /2>

Commonwealth of Massachusetis
Cambridge District Court

CLERK’S ENTRY

ﬁm S%AW//

Plaintiff | | 4235—52 C&//70 |
C;Z 7// B&/ | Doc&etNuméer
Defendant : . _

Plaintiff Only [ Plaintiff Defagtied

' {7 Defendant Defanlted
P/B oth Parties Present |

After hearing, the following shall be entered on the docket:

(o 12[7/#3

1 Defendant Only

Time of hearmg:

Judge: @/(M

Conriroom:

Next hearing date:




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

MIDDLESEX, ss CAMBRIDGE DISTRICT COURT

TATUM STEWART,
Plaintiff,

V.

CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP LLC and

SUZANNE SCHALOW Docket No, 2352¢v000170
Defendants,

and

LEADER BANK and BAY COAST BANK
Trustee Defendants,

ANSWER OF TRUSTEE LEADER BANK, N.A. TO SUMMONS TO TRUSTEE

Leader Bank, N.A. (“Leader Bank”), with a corporate office located at 180 Massachusetts Avenue,
Arlington, Massachusetts, 02474, summoned as trustee for the defendants Craft Beer Cellar Group
LLC and Suzanne Schalow, makes answer under oath that at the time of this service of the

summons upon Leader Bank on October 13, 2023, it had in its possession goods, effects and credits
in the name of Defendants in the amounts as follows:

Account Title

Account Type Balance as of October 13, 2023
Suzanne Schlow (jointly Personal Checking $444.71 (exempt from withholding
owned with non-party)

per G.L. ¢ 246, § 28A)

Craft Beer Cellar Group LLLC  Business Checking $1.00

Ln:N Vv Z- AN a0




Dated: November 1, 2023

Commonwealth of Magssachusetts

Respectfully Submitted,
LEADER BANK, N.A,

By its attorney,

L

“Brook L. Ames, Esq. (BBO # 664082)
SVP, General Counsel
Leader Bank, N.A.
180 Massachusetts Avenue
Arlington, MA 02474
Tel: (781) 641-7550
bames{@leaderbank.com

Middlesex County, ss

On this 1st day of November, 2023, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared
Brook Ames known by me to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached
document, and swore and affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate
to the best of his knowledge and belief in his capacity as SVP, General Counsel of Leader Bank,

N.A.

SIGNED BEFORE ME THIS 1st day of November, 2023.

%W/Q‘_ LA

Notary Publit
My Commission Expires: m:a.'.? A, 232¢,

@

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS!

AMY M. RUSSELL
Notary Public

My Commission Expires On
May 22,2026




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on November 1, 2023, I served a true and correct copy of the foregoing
document by U.S. Mail the persons below:

For Plaintiff For Defendants

Beth R Myers & Sarah D Judge Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC

Burns & Levinson LLP | Attn: Kathryn Baker & Suzanne Schalow
125 High Street 15 Banks Street

Boston, MA 02110 Belmont, MA 02478

Suzanne Schalow
15 Banks Street
Belmont, MA 02478

Dated: November 1, 2023 -~

Brook L. Ames




DOCKET NUMBER Trial Court of Massachusetts

CASE NAME

Tatum Stewart v. Craft Beer Cellar Group, Llc

ATTORNEY (OR PRO 5E PARTY} TO WHOM THIS CCPY OF NOTICE IS ISSUED COURT NAME & ADDRESS

File Copy Cambridge District Court
4040 Mystic Valley Parkway
, Medford, MA 02155

NEXT COURT EVENT

JUDGE OR MAGISTRATE (if already assigned)
Motion Hearing (CV)

11/02/2023 at 11:30 AM
Virtual Court Session

AAA COUNSEL FOR ALL PARTIES (OR PRO SE PARTY) AAA
MUST APPEAR ON THE DATE & TIME SHOWN ABOVE

TO THE PARTIES TO THIS CASE:

The nature, date and time of the next scheduled event concerning this case is indicated above.

You are required to be present at this event.

If you have good reason to request the Court to reschedule this event for ancther date, such request must be made by

motion in accordance with the appiicable court rule. Please note that the granting of a continuance is not automatic even
when all the parties agree.

Further Orders of the Court,

DATE ISSUED CLERK-MAGISTRATE

QOctober 2, 2023 Sharon S Casey

014 www.mass.govlcourts Date/Time Printed: 10-02-2023 12:08:56




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TRIAL COURT

MIDDLESEX, ss: DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
NO. 2352CV000170

TATUM STEWART, \@ \\\ PLP MW “M(\/\l‘m
Plaintiff, mﬁ\m\ s gl (JW((D\ O.f“i“’%s \

of §57 5250 Ao i

" Captred by ‘-WWT o, s

CRAFTB ,LLC,

And SUZANNE SCHALOW, bt by g o G,
Defendants, W\Jﬁ:\){\ﬂ m”"‘)‘ ‘Cf, " %

and deferg tunged | }JJ‘H{

LEADER BANK and BAYCOAST BANK,

Trustee Process Defendants.

PLAINTIFE’S MOTION FOR EX PARTE TRUSTEE PROCESS ATTACHMENT

Pursuant to the provisions of Rule 4.2(g) of the Massachusetts Rules of Civil Prod:dur
Plaintiff Tatum Stewart (“Plaintiff” or “Ms. Stewart”) hereby moves that this I“lonoral;gJ Cou‘rfj
enter an ex parte order attaching by trustee process the goods, effects, accounts, and cf:;dits of:
Defendants Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC (“Cfaft Beer”) and Suzanne Schalow (“Ms. Schalow”
and, together with Craft Beer, “Defendants™) in the hands of Trustee Process Defendants Leader
Bank (“Leader Bank™) and BayCoast Bank (“BayCoast Bank™) in the amount of $57,521.56. See
Goodspeed’s Book Shop, Inc. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co., 8 Mass.App.Ct. 147, 149 (1979)

(“Trustee process is a statutory procedure under G.L. c. 246 which enables a creditor to attach




goods or credits of his debtor which are in the hands of a third person... To be attached the
goods or credits have to be due to the defendant absolutely and without contingency. G.L. ¢. 246
§ 24.”). As grounds for this motion, the Plaintiff states as follows:

The Massachusetts Wage Act, M.G.L. c. 149 § 148, sets forth requirements for timely
payment of wages to Massachusetts employees. Among its requirements is that employers must
pay all wages to an employee whose employment is involuntarily terminated on the date of
termination. The Wage Act further provides that employee-plaintiffs who bring and prevail on
claims for untimely payment “shall be awarded treble damages, as liquidated damages, for any
lost wages and other benefits and shall also be awarded the costs of the litigation and reasonable
attorneys’ fees.” M.GG.L. c. 149 § 150.

Last year, in Apfril of 2022, the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court held that
employers who terminate an employee and fail to pay all outstanding wages and accrued
vacation pay on the date of his or her termination must pay treble the amount of the wages as
liquidated damages, even if the employer ultimately pays those wages to the employee before the
employee brought suit. See Reuter v. City of Methuen, 489 Mass. 465, 472 (2022) (Legislature's
command is clear: if you choose to terminate an employee you must be prepared to pay him or
her in full when you do so). After the Reufer decision, even payment in the payroll cycle
immediately following the termination date or in the subsequent weeks violates the Wage Act.
The damage.s available for any and all late or unpaid wage payments includes treble damages as
well as statutory interest and attorneys’ fees and costs.

Pursuant to the Wage Act and the Reuter decision, when the Defendants terminated Ms.

Stewart, they had a legal obligation to pay her all of her earned wages and all accrued but unused




vacation pay no later than her effective date of termination. Any unpaid wages or payments made
after the termination date violate the Wage Act.

The Plaintiff worked for Craft Beer in the capacity as Chief Operations Officer until
January of 2023. Affidavit of Tatum Stewart, § 3. When her position was terminated, Plaintiff
was owed $1,538.46 in wages and $8,957.69 in accrued, but unused vacation pay. See
Complaint, Par. 16. Ultimately, the Defendants made late payments to the Plaintiff in amounts
totaling $7,466.89, see Amended Complaint § 24, but refused to pay out the balance of the
Plaintiff’s vacation pay. Pursuant to the Wage Act, the Plaintiff is entitled to liquidated damages
and attorneys’ fees.

Pursuant to Massachusetts Rule of Civil Procedure 4.2, Plaintiff seeks this ex parte order
of trustee process attachment with regard to Leader Bank and BayCoast Bank accounts in the
names of Craft Beer, Ms. Schalow, and Trinktisch, a restaurant owned and operated by Ms.
Schalow in Belmont, Massachusetts. Affidavit of Tatum Stewart, § 20. Plaintiff seeks this
prejudgment attachment by trustee process because there is a reasonable likelihood that she will
recover a judgment for unpaid wages under the Wage Act against each of the named Defendants.
With liquidated damages and attorneys’ fees, Defendants are liable to the Plaintiff for at least
$57,521.56. This amount includes:

¢ Double damages for late payment of wages ($7,466.89), totaling $14,933.78,;
¢ Treble damages for vacation pay ($3,029.26), totaling $9,087.78; and
o Attorneys’ fees totaling at least $33,500.00 to date. Affidavit of Tatum Stéwart, q22.
For these reasons, Plaintiff seeks a Trustee Summeons in the amount of $57,521.56.
Ex parte relief is necessary because, with prior notice, there is a real danger the

Defendants will withdraw the goods or credits from the possession of the Leader Bank, with an




address of 363 Pleasant Street, Belmont, Massachusetts, and BayCoast Bank, with an address of
2 Locust Street, Berkley, Massachusetts, and/or will dissipate the credits to be attached on trustee
process. Affidavit of Tatum Stewart, Y 7, 9. In 2023, the Defendants have (1) failed to make
payment to Ms. Stewart pursuant to the Wage Act; (2) improperly reported Ms. Stewart’s income
to the federal and state Departments of Revenue, Affidavit of Tatum Stewart, § 14; and (3) Ms.
Schalow has announced her intention to sell Craft Beer, Affidavit of Tatum Stewart, 9 20. Each
of these events has continued to bolster Plaintiff’s concerns that the Defendants will attempt to
move funds and close Craft Beer bank accounts.

For the reasons set forth in this motion, the Complaint, and Affidavit of Tatum Stewart
filed herewith and incorporated herein by reference, Plaintiff states that there is a reasonable
likelihood that she will recover judgment against Defendants in the amount of $57,521.56 or
greater. Accordingly, the Plaintiff requests that this Court grant her Ex Parte Motion for Trustee
Process Attachment and order the following relief:

(a) Prohibiting Defendants Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC and Suzanne Schalow from writing
checks or otherwise withdrawing funds from any Leader Bank accounts or BayCoast
Bank accounts or any other account to which Defendants Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC,
Suzanne Schalow, and/or Trinktisch have a legal interest or signatory authority;

(b) Granting Plaintiff a Trustee Summons in the amount of $57,521.56 against the title and
interest in accounts held at Leader Bank and BayCoast Bank in the name of the
Defendants.

(c} Issuing all other relief the Court deems appropriate.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff hereby requests that this Court allow this motion, ex parte, for

attachment by trustee process in the amount of $57,521.56, or any other amount that this Court




deems appropriate, on bank accounts owned by the Defendants, held by Trustee Process
Defendants Leader Bank and BayCoast Bank, and grant such other and further relief as just.

, Respectfully Submitted,
October 6, 2023

Tatum Stewart,

Plaintiff

By her attorneys,

/5/ Beth R. Mvers

Beth R. Myers, BBO #676043
bmyers@burnsley.com

Sara D. Judge, BBO #669104
sjudge@burnsliev.com

Taylor M. Makson, BBO #697476
tmakson{@burnslev.com
Burns & Levinson LLP

125 High Street

Boston, MA 02110
617-345-3000
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TRIAL COURT

MIDDLESEX, ss . DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
NO. 2353CV000170

TATUM STEWART,

Plaintiff,

V.

CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LL.C,
And SUZANNE SCHALOW,

Defendants,
and
LEADER BANK and BAYCOAST BANK,

Trustee Process Defendants.

AFFIDAVIT OF TATUM STEWART

I, Tatum Stewart, state under the pains and penalties of perjury:

1. I am the named Plaintiff in the above-captioned matter.

2. Suzanne Schalow (“Ms. Schalow™) was and is the Chief Executive Officer of
Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC (“Craft Beer™).

3. I held the position of Chief Operating Officer at Craft Beer until January 15,
2023, when my position was eliminated (“Termination Date™),

4. In the capacity of my role as Chief Operating Officer, my duties included

managing Craft Beer’s franchise operations, including communications with each franchisee and




DocuSign Envelope ID: 4313EAC4-1F48-4CDB-AB03-65B4843E951F

managing monthly royalty reporting, sending invoices to franchisee stores, and setting up

payment via ACH in Quickbooks.

5. Through my employment with Craft Beer, [ learned that Ms. Schalow and Craft

Beer (together, the “Defendants”) maintained several bank accounts for operations at Leader

Bank and BayCoast Bank.
6. At Leader Bank, Craft Beer maintained an account ending in 953.
7. Leader Bank operates at 363 Pleasant Street, Belmont, Massachusetts.

8. Subsequently, I learned Craft Beer utilized BayCoast Bank.

9, BayCoast Bank operates at 2 Locust Street, Berkley, Massachusetts.

10.  AtBayCoast Bank, Craft Beer maintained an account ending in 887.

11, Under the terms of my Employment Agreement, | accrued vacation pay.

12.  On the Termination Date, the Defendants failed to pay me $1,538.46 in wages and
$8,957.69 in vacation pay.

13. After my termination, I sought unemployment insurance benefits (“UI Benefits™)
from the Massachusetts Division of Unemployment Assistance (“DUA”).

14. T learned that the Defendants failed to accurately report the wages that I had
earned in 2021, 2022, and 2023 to the Department of Revenue, which the DUA relies on to
determine eligibility and benefit amounts.

15. When the DUA prompied the Defendants to supply wage and ecarnings
information for me, the Defendants provided false and inaccurate information.

16. I was limited in my ability to supply wage information to the DUA, because the
Defendants failed to maintain accurate and accessible records of my wages, work hours or rate of

pay.
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17.  As of this date, despite my repeated requests, the Defendants have failed to
accurately report my 2021 and 2022 wages to the federal and state taxing authorities.

18.  In early 2023, through my attorneys, I notified the Defendants of my intention to
pursue claims against them for their failure and refusal to correctly report my wages and for their
failure to pay me wages.

19, To date, 1 have incurred more than $33,500.00 in attorneys’ fees. That number
continues to grow as this matter proceeds.

20.  Subsequently, Ms. Schalow announced that she is selling Craft Beer.

21.  Ms. Schalow owns and operates Trinktisch, a restaurant in Belmont,
Massachusetts which appears to be doing well.

22.  Trinktisch also maintains at least one account at Leader Bank.

23.  If the Defendants are notified in advance of the trustee process attachment
hearing, there is a clear danger that the Defendants will withdraw the goods or credits from the
possession of the trustee and/or there is immediate danger that the Defendants will dissipate the
credits, or damage or destroy the goods to be attached on trusiee process.

24, Upon information and belief, the Defendants do not have liability insurance as
outlined in Massachusetts Rules of Civil Procedure 4.2(g) as insurance companies do not insure

wages.
= DocuSigned by:

Tatum Stuwart

UBTAEF3ATTBEZED

Date: October 6, 2023 Tatum Stewart




COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
TRIAL COURT

MIDDLESEX, ss: DISTRICT COURT
DEPARTMENT
NO. 2352CV000170

TATUM STEWART,

Plaintiff,

V.

CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC,
And SUZANNE SCHALOW,

Defendants,
and
LEADER BANK and BAYCOAST BANK,

Trustee Process Defendants.

[PROPOSED] ORDER

This matter having come before me regarding Plaintiff’s Motion for Ex Parte Trustee
Process Attachment, I hereby find that there is (1) a reasonable likelihood that the Plaintiff will
recover judgment in an amount equal to or greater than the amount of the trustee process
attachment approved herein, over and above any liability insurance known or reasonably
believed to be available and (2) there is a clear danger that the defendant if notified in advance of
the attachment on trustee process will withdraw the goods or credits from the hands and

possession of the trustee and remove them from the state or will conceal them AND/OR there is




immediate danger that the defendant will dissipate the credits, or damage or destroy the goods to
be attached on trustee process.

It is ORDERED that a trustee process attachment of the funds held in any Leader Bank
and BayCoast Bank accounts in the name of Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC and/or Suzanne

Schalow and/or Trinktisch in the amount of $57,521.56 (or greater) is hereby issued.

Dated at Cambridge District Court this day of , 2023,

By:

Honorable
Justice of the District Court




SUMMONS TO TRUSTEE DOCKET NUMBER Triat Court of Massachusetis

. District Court Department
(Mass. R. Civ. P. 4.2) Q%SQ C\[ Civil Sessi
COURT DIVISION Y[ "% L session

Cambridge District Court, 4040 Mystic Valley Parkway, Medford, MA 02155-6918

PLAINTIFF NAME & ADDRESS PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY NAME & ADDRESS

Tatom Sreuant éﬁ&)’% o LLD

DEFENDANT NAME AND ADDRESS : . !gﬁt\mg"gé\( Nét&'mgiasd ""\ MA
Cialy RBeer Co\Mar Group LLC and

Wanne Sehalow pro <
22 Leonand St Re\wgnd MA

TRUSTEE NAME & ADDRESS -

DATE ON WHICH COMPLAINT [N THIS CASE WAS FILED
)
Beu loast &ank | rded oo
- 5 .\ MOUNT
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&uh\ﬂj : MA . M 4 BOsns
SRR i

TO THE ABOVE NAMED TRUSTEE: L‘:/
You are hereby surnmoned and required to file, within 20 days after service of this'g

mens upon you, exclusive of the day of
service, an answer under oath disclosing what goods, effects or credits, if any, of the defendant named above are in your hands or
possession at the time of the service of this summons upon you which may be

taken on execution issued upon said judgment, if any,
as the above-named plaintiff may recover in an action brought against said defendant in the above-named court fo the value
of $$-% S . 56. Pusuanttoa finding and arder of the above named court, such non-exempted goods, effects or credits are
hereby attached. If you fail to respond to this summons as required by [aw, judgment by default will be taken against you and you
will be adjudged trustee as alleged. :

If the credits of the said defendant which are in
said defendant, you are hereby notified that an a

your hands or possession include wages for personal Iabor@) personal services of
mount equal to the greater of 85 per cent of the defendant's qiSss wagss ot 50 times
the Federal or Massachusetts hourly minimum wage for each week or portion thereof shall be exempt from thighattacgfiment afd you
are directed to pay over such exempted amount to said defendant in the same manner and at the same time

acH am% oufd
have been paid if this attachement had not been made. You are further notified that said defendant-employeeinay ter
exemption under federal law than is granted under Massachusetts law. See Title tll of the Federal Consumer %&fﬁ?ﬁ
Act; 15 U.8.CA. § 1673.

You are hereby notified, unless otherwise permitted by law, if said credits are reserved by you as Trustee for%e veg%%d
defendant in a pension, as fully defined in G.L. c. 2486, § 28, said amounts in a pension shall be exempt by law em attarhment and
you are directed to pay over such exempted amounts to said defendant in the sarrie manner and at the same tf% as pach sueh
- amount would have been paid if this aftachment had not been made.

If you are a trust company, savings bank, cooperative bank, credit union, national banking association or any@'ner banking
institution doing business in the Commonwealth, and if the credits of said defendant in your hands include an account or accounts in
the nhame of any natural person, you are hereby nofified that pursuant to G.L. ¢. 246, § 28A, the sum of $2,500.00 owned by said

defendant (if a natural person) is exempt from this attachment. No business, trust or organization shall be entitied to this examption
and no natural person shall be entitled to more than a $2,500.00 exemption at any one time.

[1 Pursuant to Mass. R. Civ. P. 4.2(f), the Court further orders that successive service of this summons may be had until the
amount approved is so attached.

TESTE OF FIRST JUSTICE

WITNESS: David E. Fraok-

. ) . s 4 ' = “_ Y .1'.
THIS SUMMONS IS VALID ONLY AFTER THE CLERK'S OFFICE, UPON RECEIPT OF THE REQUIRED $5.00 SUIMMONG E E, HAS AFFIXED
TO IT THE COURT SEAL, THE NAME OF THE FIRST JUSTICE AND THE SIGNATURE O

R FACSIMILE OF THE CLERK-HAGISTRATE.
RETURM OF SERVICE: | cartify that | served a copy of the within summens upon the within named trustee In the following manner:

DATE SUMMONS 1SSUED CLEBKMAGISTRATE | oy

r/

G

DATE & TIME SERVED SIGNATURE CF PERSON MAKING SERVICE THLE OF PERSON MAKING SERVICE

X .
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSON MAKING SERVICE: (1) Promptly after service of the trustee summons Upan ihe frustee, a copy of the trustee summons with
your return must be served upon the defendant in the manner provided by Rufe 5. (2) You must indicale the date you make service on the trustee on the copy
served on the irustee, on the original refurned to the court, and on the copy returned fo the person requesting service or his altorne V.
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SUMMONS TO TRUSTEE DOCKET NUMBER Trial Court of Massachusetts

. District Court Department
(Mass. R. Civ. P, 4.2) aDIA LV T scparimen
COURT DIVISION 01

Cambridge District Coust, 4040 Mystic Valley Parkway, Medford, MA 02155-6918

PLAINTIFF NAME & ADDRESS PLAINTIFF ATTORNEY NAME & ADDRESS

A Saca VI
Lt Stewas ?autis étq%%\sm L9

S Hgh St Reshnma
DEFENDANT NAME AND ADDRESS

. - | DEFENDANT ATTORNEY NAME & ADDRESS
Cealt Beer \\ar btovp, ULC and P ce

Su2anng. Scha\owd
€F Leonand St Bo\pca: MA

TRUSTEE NAME & ADDRESS DATE ON ‘a;\n'HIC COMPLAINT IN THLS CASE WAS FILED
Lead.ér F\%o'ﬁ t ' mr’:%ﬁmém Ag:;VEgafb Zﬁi;tENT AMOUNT
363 Plasant S Relmank, MA 10 W13 $5%§9M,%

rs ¥ ) >
SIGNATURE J?DGE APF‘ROVI;G ATFADF%Q%‘{; (JUU
# Y '

X [ 4 7n M\:«? 13'
TO THE ABOVE NAMED TRUSTEE: (‘tm[/ ! i

You are hereby summoned and required to file, within 20 days after service of this s
service, an answer under oath disclosing what goods, effects or credits, if any,
possession at the time of the service of this summons upon you which may be taken on execution issued upon said judgment, if any,
as the above-named plaintiff may recover in an action brought against said defendant in the above-named court to the value
of § 5'% ] Pursuant {o a finding and order of the above named court, such non-exempted goods, effects or credits are
hereby aftached. If you fail to respond to this summons as required by law, judgmment by default will be taken agair@yo you
will be adjudged trustee as alleged. . : :I'ﬂi

If the credits of the said defendant which are in your hands or possessicn include wages for personal labor or perSBnal $ervices
said defendant, you are hereby notified that an amount equal to the greater of 85 per cent of the defendant's gross \@ges r SQHinTEs
the Federal or Massachusetts hourly minimum wage for each week or portion thereof shall be exempt from this atta@fmentaid Vp
are directed to pay over such exempted amount to said defendant in the same manner and at the same fime as eaciPamaquint wop i
have been paid if this attachement had not been made. You are further notified that said defendant-employee may &'_‘:e reﬁgrﬁ
exemption under federal Jaw than is granted under Massachusetts law. See Titfe lil of the Federal Consumer Creditﬂote tigpu e
Act; 15 U.S.CA. § 1673, 2

You are hereby notified, unless otherwise permitted by law, if said credits are reserved by you as Trustee for the aB8ve nSmed
defendant in a pension, as fully defined in G.L. c. 246, § 28, said amounts in a pension shall be exempt by law from atfach ent, and
you are directed to pay over such exempted amounts to said defendant in the samie manner and at the same time adBach such
- amount would have been paid if this attachment had not been made.

Iif you are a trust company, savings bank, cooperative bank, credit union, national banking association or any other banking
institution doing business in the Commonwealth, and if the credits of said defendant in your hands include an account or accounts in
the name of any natural person, you are hereby notified that pursuant to G.L. c. 246, § 28A, the sum of $2,500.00 owned by said
defendant (if a natural person) is exempt from this attachment. No business, trust or organization shall be entitled to this exemption
and no natural person shall be entitled to more than a $2,500.00 exemption at any one time.

[] Pursuantto Mass. R. Civ. P. 4.2(f), the Court further orders that successive service of this summons may be had until the
amount approved is so attached,

TESTE OF FIRST JUSTICE

WITNESS: David E. Frank- .

mons upon you, exclusive of the day of
of the defendant named above are in your hands or

DATE SUMMONS ISSUED CLERKMAGISTRATE | =

!
£

THIS SUMMONS {5 VALID ONLY AFTER THE CLERK'S OFFICE, UPON RECEIPT OF THE REQUIRED $5.00 SUMAMON

® BEE, H
TOIT THE COURT SEAL, THE NAME OF THE FIRST JUSTICE AND THE SIGMATURE OR FACSIMILE OF THE CLERK-MiAGISTRATE.
RETURM OF SERVICE: | certify that | served a copy of the within summans upon the within named trustee in the following manner:

BDATE & TIME SERVED SIGNATURE OF PERSON MAKING SERVICE TITLE OF PERSON MAKING SERVICE

X .
INSTRUCTIONS TO PERSON MAKING SERVICE: (1) Promptly after service of the frusiee summons upon the frustee, a capy of the frustee summons with
your return must be served upon the defendant in the manner provided by Rule 5. (2} You must indicate the date you make service on the trustee on the copy
served on the trustee, on the original retumed to the court. and on the copy returned fo the person requesting service or his afforney.
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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

TRIAL COURT

MIDDLESEX, ss:

TATUM STEWART,

Plaintiff,

V.

CRAFT BEER CELLAR GROUP, LLC,
And SUZANNE SCHALOW,

Defendants,
and
LEADER BANK and BAYCOAST BANK,

Trustee Process Defendants.

DISTRICT COURT
CAMBRIDGE
NO. 2352CV000170

_pral 0% ;
}m ﬂl,ll/ta"fljf

¢ TF\J\ |
A

/W(&g\i

PROPOSED ORDER FOR APPOINTMENT OF
SPECIAL PROCESS SERVER

Pursuant to Mass. R. Civ. P. 4(c), Plaintitf has requested that this Court appoint Jon

Pollack and Associates, a disinterested party being over the age of eighteen (18) years, as special

process server to serve trustee process summons on Leader Bank and BayCoast Bank.

It is hereby ORDERED that Plaintiff may utilize Jon Pollack and Associates to serve trustee

process summons, pursuant to Mass. R. Civ. P. 4(c), regarding funds held in any Leader Bank

and BayCoast Bank accounts in the name of Defendants Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC and/or

Suzanne Schalow.




Hn
Dated at Cambridge District Court this [d day of 0(.4’.:;‘;&, 2023.

Justice of the District Court




Levinson

Taylor M. Makson
Attorney
tmakson@burnslev.com
617.345.3484

BY EMAIL

Assistant Clerk Magistrate Joshua
Clerk's Office

Cambridge District Court

4040 Mystic Valley Parkway
Medford, MA 02144

e

October 12, 2023

Gonzalez

Joshua.Gonzalez@jud.state.ma.us

W
WOE DI e
DBE-TP.I(‘T

=10

OFF\Ci\kﬁ\“\STT“JE o

CLERK M
- -1(3'-‘9"

RE: Tatum Stewart v. Craft Beer Cellar Group, LLC, et al., 2352CV000170

Dear Clerk Gonzalez,

In today's hearing, Judge Morgan allowed Plaintiffs Orai Motion for Appointment of Special Process
Server. For ease of the administrative process, enclosed please find a Proposed Order for Judge
Morgan to endorse regarding the Oral Motion for Appointment of Special Process Server.

Please let us know if we can provide anything else.

Thank you so much.

CC: SaraD. Judge, Esq.

Beth R. Myers, Esq.

Sincerely,
P?ﬂqﬂfa'z . Watsoa

Taylor M. Makson

Burms &lsvinson LAP » 12

5 High Straet

© Bashon MA - 02110 - PEITS

45,3008 -«

bumstev.com

s
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